

No. 24-10572

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DEMARKUS HALL and EDDIE HUGHES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COAL BED SERVICES, INC. and PATE HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Statement of the Facts	3
B. District Court’s Decision.....	6
Argument	8
I. Hall and Hughes put forth sufficient evidence to defeat summary judgment on their disparate-treatment claim.	9
A. Ramsey is a similarly situated comparator under <i>McDonnell</i> <i>Douglas</i>	14
B. Hall and Hughes also demonstrated a convincing mosaic of evidence of discrimination, including evidence that Coal Bed Services’s explanation for its actions was pretextual.....	21

II. Hall and Hughes put forth sufficient evidence to defeat summary judgment on their retaliation claim.	25
A. The plaintiffs’ retaliation claim survives summary judgment under the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> framework.....	27
B. The plaintiffs set forth a convincing evidentiary mosaic of retaliation.....	30
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akridge v. Alfa Ins. Cos.,

93 F.4th 1181 (11th Cir. 2024).....24

Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,

546 U.S. 454 (2006).....24

Berry v. Crestwood Healthcare LP,

84 F.4th 1300 (11th Cir. 2023).....2, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30

Bowen v. Manheim Remarketing, Inc.,

882 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2018).....3

Brady v. Off. of Sergeant at Arms,

520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

Bryan v. Jones,

575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009).....2

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,

548 U.S. 53 (2006).....28

Canada v. Samuel Grossi & Sons, Inc.,

49 F.4th 340 (3d Cir. 2022).....29

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media,</i>	
589 U.S. 327 (2020).....	2
<i>Donnellon v. Fruehauf Corp.,</i>	
794 F.2d 598 (11th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC,</i>	
843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters,</i>	
438 U.S. 567 (1978)	10
<i>Grigsby v. Reynolds Metals Co.,</i>	
821 F.2d 590 (11th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co.,</i>	
9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Jenkins v. Nell,</i>	
26 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 16, 22, 24
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City,</i>	
877 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>*Lewis v. City of Union City,</i>	
918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lewis v. City of Union City,</i>	
934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 22, 23
<i>*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i>	
411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moreland-Richardson v. City of Snellville,</i>	
No. 19-14228, 2021 WL 4452523 (11th Cir. Sept. 29, 2021)	16
<i>Ossmann v. Meredith Corp.,</i>	
82 F.4th 1007 (11th Cir. 2023)	11, 12, 22
<i>Patterson v. Ga. Pac., LLC,</i>	
38 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2022)	26, 28
<i>Pennington v. City of Huntsville,</i>	
261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Phillips v. Legacy Cabinets,</i>	
87 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2023)	16, 21
<i>Rollins v. State of Fla. Dep't of L. Enf't,</i>	
868 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.,</i>	
644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)	11

<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,</i>	
509 U.S. 502 (1993)	10, 12
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine,</i>	
450 U.S. 248 (1981)	10
<i>Thomas v. Sheriff of Jefferson Cnty.,</i>	
No. 22-13875, 2023 WL 6534602 (11th Cir. Oct. 6, 2023)	22
<i>*Tynes v. Fla. Dep’t of Juv. Just.,</i>	
88 F.4th 939 (11th Cir. 2023)	9, 11, 13, 14, 20, 22
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,</i>	
460 U.S. 711 (1983)	9, 10, 12
<i>Yelling v. St. Vincent’s Health Sys.,</i>	
82 F.4th 1329 (11th Cir. 2023)	26
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	2, 6
Other Authorities	
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues,	
2016 WL 4688886 (Aug. 25, 2016)	27
